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website : www.bmrindia.com crN.:L1712orN2oo7plco65go7 Phone: +91-44-2499"15'18

. +9144-29556340

12tn February, 2024

To,
The Manager (Corporate Compliances)
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400001

Scrip code: 535620

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Su ission of statement of Unaudited Financial results for e quarter
31st Dece bet, 2023 alono with the Limited Review Report Dursuant to ulation 33
of SEBI (Listinq Obliq ations and Disclosure Req uirements) Req ulations, 2015.

we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of the company at their meeting held today
i.e., 12th February , 2024 have considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results and
the Limited Review Report from the Auditors of the Company for the quarter ended
31't December, 2023 and the same are enclosed herewith.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Binny Mills Limited

V.R. Venkatachalam
Director
DIN: 00037524

Enclosure: As above
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Admn. Office: No. 9, Stephenson Road, perambur, Chennai€oo 012.
E-mail: bin nymills.chen nai@ gmail.com binnymillslim ited@gmail.com Mobile: +91-9600079319.
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To
'fhe Beard al flirectoru
Binny }itills l.imifsd

l. \&e have n*viewed lhe;*cr:on:panying staternent of uaaudited st*ndalone lnd AS financial results of $fls.Binny"
i\{ilis limitctl (the 'Clonrpnny'}, lor lft* qu*r1e} endtv<i [.]*cem].rer 3l - ?{l?-3 {the "stnlcrucnt"} nrtach*d hcrewith, Sring
.'rubnritted by the fonrp*nt pursuafil tQ the requirrnre*t.s of Regulatio' 13 rrf lh* $IBI (Lixting Ohligations and
Disclnsure llequirements) R.egulatiors, 10151the "C'ircul;u") as aniended.

]" 'Ilhis $tal*ruer*" wlrich is lh* r*sponsibili4i r:f th* Con:1:auyJr Manapenr*ur axd a1:ptrv*<I bi, the Iloarrl ol
l)ire;t*rs, has be*n prcpxre<l in ae+crrlance rr'itlr flre re*+gnition and nreasurenr**t principl*r laid di:w1 in Inclian
At'coutttirtg Stanr{*:'d 34. {ind AS -1.{)'I;rterim Fjnancial Reputing'pr*s*rih*ri rrnclerSsmion 133 eif'the{-'ornpaniex
A*t" 2S13 {''the Art'} rrud ivith rt:lxr,*xt trr}es i,r;*ue*l thrreunrler and *thcr arclruliting prilriples g*nerally a*eite6 in
lrulia. fiur rrsp<lnsihilit,v ili tr: issue si report o* lhe Sfnlerlrcirt hased rn our rcr.ieu,.

3" We c*ndueteil our teview ilr *cc*relarrce u,'itl: the $landard ou l{r:viiti.v lingag**liu* (SitE} 241{}, ideview r:f
Interiru Financi*l lnftirrnation Perliornled by the Intlependent AurJilor of thr Eutity' issuett try tlre Insritute rJ,
Chartere<l Accountants of India. 'ihis standard requires ihat rve plan and p*rform the review ti nbrain mo6erale
as$u:?ilcf, tt"s to whether th* $tatenr*ni ir kre *f material misstat*menl. ,4 revielr is limitecl pimarily te.r inquiries of
(olttl'ra,ly Fer${'}nne I and a*alytical prucedures applied to financiai dala an<l thls prcrvi*l* iess asstyalcr tlran an audit.
we hav* not pertbnned an audit and *ccordirgly, we rlo fio{ cxprcs$ an auilil opinion.

4, Ilarc.d on our review c#ndufite'd as ab*ve, n*thing has come to our {tto:ttion lhat causes us to believe that the
ar:comparrying Statemenl, prepared in accordance with recogniti*n and moa$uremenr principles laid {owm in the
applicable lndjan Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued
thereuntler and other recognized acceiunting prrlctice$ aad policies has not disclosed the informatign requirerl to be
disclosed in temrs of the ltegulatiot, r"ead with the Circular, including the manner in wlrich it i$ to bs dlsclosed, or
that it contains any material misstatement.

Ilslr Ranresh aud Rarnehandr:*r

Charfered Accountauts

{FK'{:002981S)

Place: Chennai

D*ter L?.{}1.?$I4

C $nresh

(?artx*r)

M.No. S1936f

Lr*IN I 24$29366BKE.XEL,{8 I ?



31.03.2023

Audited

3.03

'15,564.57

1,751.12

27.96

28.50

129.63

17,504.81

156.91

17,377.21

161.50

41.73

102.40

13.71

272.38 319.34

17,777.19 17,696.55

318.85

(17,882.29)

318 85

(17,052.74\

(r7,s63.44)

14,070.91

12,00

(r6,733.89)

14,070.91

'15.29

72.06

21,138.08

47 .44

0.14

14,082.91

9'1.81

20,188.62

62.61

't.21

14,086.20

21,257.72 20,344.25

17,777 .19 17,696.5

ASSETS

Non.current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment

(b) lnvestment Property

(c) Other financial assets

(d) Defened tax Asset (net)

(e) lncome Tax Assets

(0 Other non-cunent assets

Total Non-current assets

Cunent assets

(a) lnventories

(b) FinancialAssets

(i) Trade receivables

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents

(iii) Other current assets

Total Current assets

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY ANO LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity share capital

(b) other Equity

Total Equity

Liabilities

Non.Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Bonowings

(ii) Provisions

Total Non-Current Liabilities

Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Trade payables

(ii) Other financial liabilities

(iii) Other current liabilities

(iv) Provisions

Total Current liabilities

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Kul

Binny Mills Limited

Rs. ln lakhs

600 004

Y &- l,-'< -

30.12.2023

Unaudited

3.01

15,565.28

1,729.7 4

34.46

JU, /J
'13.99

39.30

62.53

13.64

Balance Sheet as at 30th September 2023



Binny lrills Limited
Stltemont of prollt and lot3 fo. tho perlod end€d o.combsr 31, 2023

(Allamounls a€ in lakhs oflndian Rupees, unless olherwise slaled)

l{ote! For the 3 monlha onded

Deccmber 31, 2023

For the yaar and€d

March 31,2023

Rovenue from operalions

Other incomo

21

22

180.52

46.28

756.33

116.01

lo{al lncona

Erpdra6
Co6t ol mat€Iials cfisum€d

furchas€s ol slock in lrad6

CharE€s in invontodes of stock in taad€

Employea Bonafi ts Exp€nso

Finance cts
DogBciatbn and arpllisalirr oxpense

ofEa €xpeoses

1.26

76.m

14.76

9.58

:r]5.06

0.11

50.€

226.80 902.34

23

24

25

26

27

n
n

25.31

m.71

37.v
1,365.39

1a2.n

488.10 1,93,t.24

Proft b€foro orceptonal itemr and tar
Erceplional ilems

(261.30) (1,03r.90)

Proiu (Lo$) boloro t r
lncomg lax sxp€ns€

Cunsnt lax

Taxes relallng lo eadier yea6

oetefied lax chaEe/ (oEdit)

(26r.30)

11.17

(.ts)

30

31

(1,031.S0)

62.30

4.68

(11.08)

Proliu (Losi) torlhs yerr

Ohgr comprehensive income for the year, net of tar

otior co prdtanalvo lncomo

It6ms that will nol b6 rBclasifi€d sLlbsequenlly lo pofil or loss

Re.neasuEment of post employmenl beneft obligalions

lnadne lar adiustment lelalinO to lhese ileos

(0.11)

(0.02)

(0.18)

(0.05)

1211.32) (1,087.80)

(0.23)

Total compnhonrlvo lnconer (Lo!!) for tho y6ir

Eamlry! per ihrre
Basic eamings p€r shae

Diluted eamings per share

1211.4 1) (r,088.03)

(8.51)

(8.51)

(34.12)

(31.12)

U 4- U-q
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SINNY tILLS Lllrl|TED

Registered Office: No.4, Karpagambal Nagar, ilylapore, Chennai 600004

CIN: L'l 7120TN2007P1C065807

Statement of Unauditod (Standalone) Financial Results for tho quarter and l{ine Month onded 3lst December 2023

(Rs, ln lakhs)

Quarter Ended Nine ilonth Ended Year ended

31.',12.2023 30.09.2023 31.12.2022 31-12-2023 31.12-2022 3.l.03.2023

(1) (2) (3) (4) (s) (6)

S.No. Particulars

Unaudited Unaudited Audited

180.52

46.28

193.25

51.39

199.37

40.02

521.36

139.49

617.40

1 10.63

756.33

146.01

226.80 2M.64 239.39 660.85 728.03 902.34

1.26

76.60

14.76

9.58

335.06

0.41

50.43

98.88

(e.s3)

10.33

335.06

0.41

54.19

6.65

75.71

5.37

9.15

u1.52

0.49

46.94

4.55

240.42

4.59

32.81

1,0'11.37

1.23

151.41

19.53

258.39

4.32

25.05

1,024.28

1.30

144.35

25.31

2.9,p.71

12.63

37.34

1,365.39

1.66

192.20

188.10 489.34 185.83 1,446.38 1,477.22 1,9U.24

(261.30) (244,70) 1246.44) (78s.53) (749.1e) (1,031.90)

(26r.30)

11.47

(1.45)

(244.701,

16.38

11.80

(246.441

0.49

19.03

(78s.53)

37.21

3.64

(749.19)

54.98

(0.64)

(1,0s1.90)

62.30

4.68

(1 1.08)

1271,321 (272.88) (26s.96) (826.38) (803.53) (1,087.80)

(0.1 1 )

0.02

(0.1 1)

0.09

(0.1 1 )

(0.03)

(0.33)

0.08

(0.221

(0.06)

(0.18)

(0.05)

(0,0s) (0.02) (0.14) (0.25) (0.28) (0.23)

(271.41l. (272.89l. (266.r0) (826.62) (803.80) (1,088.03)

3

4

5

6

7

I

I
l0

11

12

,|

2

lncoma

a. Re\€nue lrom Operations

b. oher lncorne

Tdal lncomo

Expondlturo

a. Cost o, materials consumed

b. Purdlase ol stock-in-trade

c. Changes in inventodes of finished goods, rrcrk]n-progress and stock-in-trade

d. Employee Benefit Expensgs

e. Financo Cost

t Depreciation and amortization expenses

g. other Expenses

Total Expenditun

Profit I (loss) before excoptlonal itsms and tax (1.2)

Exceptional items

Profit, (lo6s) beforo tax (3+{)

Tax Expense

(1 ) Cunent tax

(2) Taxes relating to earlier years

(3) Defened tax

Not Profit (losslfrom continuing operations aftortex (tr)
Oher comp{ehensiYe income

Items $at will not be reclassified to pmfit or loss

- Rerneasuement of post employment benefit obligations

- lncome tax relaling to these items

other comprehensive income for B|e period, nel of tax

Total comprehensiye income/ (oss) forthe period (9+i0)

Paid up Euity shar? capital (Face value ol Rs.'l 0l each)

Reserve

Eamings per share (EPS) Face value of Rs.10l each

Basic and diluted EPS before extraodinary items (not annualised) (in Rs.)

Basic and diluted EPS after extraodinary items (not annualised) (in Rs.)

31 8.85

(8.51 )

(8.51)

318.85

(8.56)

(8,56)

318.85

(8.35)

(8.35)

318.85

(25.93)

(2s.93)

31 8.85

(25.21].

(2s.211

31 8.85

lu.12l
(u.121

Notes:

'1. The above linancial results for the quarter ended 31st December 2023 was recommended for approval by the Audil Committee and appoved by the Board of Directors at their
respective rneetings held on 0302-2024.

2. The above linancial esults have been prcpafed in compliance with Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 201 5 (lnd AS) as prescribed under Section I 33 of the
Companies Act, 2013 and other Gcognised accounting policies and practices to the extent applicable.

binny limited amount t0 Rs. 9.73 Crores and the same is recoverable lrom parent Company (Binny limited ). The managemenl is confdent in recovering tie receivable, therefore no
povision has been made in the books of accounts.

4.The Company had a pending litigation in the Court of City Civil Judge ol Bengaluru, in the form of rent payable by the Company to [Us Square Projecls Associates for tie
Company's show Room at M.G. Road, Bengaluru. The case is decided during the Financial year 22-23in favour ot the Company and the claim lor anea6 of rent has been Ejected

the books of accounls in the respective years itself. The Company is paying property tax lor the Show Room at M.G. Road, Bengaluru for the period under litigation and the amount
so paid is shown as receivable from M/s Square Projects Associates in the Balance Sheet. Though the cass has been decided in Company's lavour and in expeclation of lurther
litigations, the liability lor rent and damages is retained in the books.

4a).The Company is a Resulting Company ol the Demerger Scheme ol erstlvhile Binny Ltd. Subsequent to the Demerger, the Company was not povirled with lhe list of litigations

for and settled as and when the liability arises.

s.The Company has pending litigation before the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Special Bencn (Court l), Chennai (NCLT). The case was filed by lriUs. Sheetala Credit
Holdings Private Limited and 5 otheB for oppression and mismanagernent in a @mpany's affaiB under seclions 241,242 & 244 of the Companies Act, 201 3. Counsels of both
parties have liled before the Hon'ble NCLT a petition seeking time stating that the mediation process for settlement is going on.

6.Figures of the previous period have been regrouped/reananged wherever necessary to conform to cunent period's presentation

For Binny Mills Limited

tl<-v,*. )
VR Venkatachalam

Chairman
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