BINNY MILLS LIMITED

Regd Office : No. 4 , Karpagambal Nagar, Mylapore, Chennai - 600 004. Tamilnadu INDIA

e-mail : binnymills@bmlindia.com website : www.bmlindia.com

CIN.:L17120TN2007PLC065807

Phone: +91-44-24991518 +91-44-29556340

12th February, 2024

To, The Manager (Corporate Compliances) BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400001

Scrip code: 535620

Dear Sir/Madam,

<u>Sub:</u> Submission of statement of Unaudited Financial results for the quarter <u>31St December</u>, 2023 along with the Limited Review Report pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

We hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today i.e., 12th February, 2024 have considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results and the Limited Review Report from the Auditors of the Company for the quarter ended 31st December, 2023 and the same are enclosed herewith.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Binny Mills Limited

V.R. Venkatachalam Director DIN: 00037524



Enclosure: As above

Ramesh and Ramachandran Chartered Accountants

(O) 29/3, (N) 39,
Viswanathapuram Main Road,
Kodambakkam, Chennai-600 024.
(D): 24843667, 24843668, 24843639
E-mail: randrca@gmail.com
FRN.002981S
GSTIN : 33AAAFR5165M1Z1

Independent Auditors' Review Report on quarterly Unaudited Financial Results of M/s.Binny Mills Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To The Board of Directors Binny Mills Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone Ind AS financial results of M/s.Binny Mills Limited (the 'Company'), for the quarter ended December 31, 2023 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015(the "Circular") as amended.

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Ramesh and Ramchandran Chartered Accountants (FRN: 002981S)

G Suresh

(Partner) M.No. 029366 UDIN: 24029366BKEJEL4817

Place: Chennai Date: 12.02.2024

Binny Mills Limited

Balance Sheet as at 30th September 2023

Rs. In lakhs

	30.12.2023	31.03.2023
	Unaudited	Audited
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	3.03	3.01
(b) Investment Property	15,564.57	15,565.28
(c) Other financial assets	1,751.12	1,729.74
(d) Deferred tax Asset (net)	27.96	34.46
(e) Income Tax Assets	28.50	30.73
(f) Other non-current assets	129.63	13.99
Total Non-current assets	17,504.81	17,377.21
Current assets		
(a) Inventories	156.91	161.50
(b) Financial Assets		
(i) Trade receivables	39.30	41.73
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	62.53	102.40
(iii) Other current assets	13.64	13.71
Total Current assets	272.38	319.34
TOTAL ASSETS	17,777.19	17,696.55
Equity (a) Equity share capital	318.85	318.85
(b) Other Equity	(17,882.29)	(17,052.74
Total Equity	(17,563.44)	(16,733.89
Liabilities		
Non-Current Liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities	14,070.91	14.070.04
(i) Borrowings	14,070.91	14,070.91 15.29
(ii) Provisions		
Total Non-Current Liabilities	14,082.91	14,086.20
Current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities	70.00	
(i) Trade payables	72.06	91.81
(ii) Other financial liabilities	21,138.08	20,188.62
(iii) Other current liabilities	47.44	62.61
(iv) Provisions	0.14	1.21
Total Current liabilities	21,257.72	20,344.25
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	17,777.19	17,696.55
		NIL

V.R.hae-

CHENNA 600 004

NNIC

Binny Mills Limited Statement of profit and loss for the period ended December 31, 2023 (All amounts are in lakhs of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

			For the 3 months ended	For the year ended
5.2			December 31, 2023	March 31, 2023
Revenue from operati	one	21	180.52	756.33
Other income	ons	21	46.28	146.01
		22	40.20	140.01
Total income			226.80	902.34
Expenses				
Cost of materials con	sumed	23	1.26	25.31
Purchases of stock in	trade	24	76.60	299.71
Changes in inventorie	s of stock in trade	25	14.76	12.63
Employee Benefits Ex	kpense	26	9.58	37.34
Finance costs		27	335.06	1,365.39
Depreciation and amo	ortisation expense	28	0.41	1.66
Other expenses		29	50.43	192.20
Total expenses			488.10	1,934.24
Profit before excepti	onal items and tax		(261.30)	(1,031.90)
Exceptional items				•
Profit/ (Loss) before	tax		(261.30)	(1,031.90)
Income tax expense		30		
Current tax			11.47	62.30
Taxes relating to e	arlier years		-	4.68
Deferred tax charg	e/ (credit)		(1.45)	(11.08)
Profit/ (Loss) for the	year		(271.32)	(1,087.80)
ou				
Other comprehensiv				
	reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		-	-
	f post employment benefit obligations		(0.11)	(0.18)
Income tax adjustmer	t relating to these items		(0.02)	(0.05)
Other comprehensiv	e income for the year, net of tax		(0.09)	(0.23)
Total comprehensive	e Income/ (Loss) for the year		(271.41)	(1,088.03)
Earnings per share		31		
Basic earnings per sh	are		(8.51)	(34.12)
Diluted earnings per s	• MARKET		(8.51)	(34.12)

V.B. 400 -



BINNY MILLS LIMITED

Registered Office: No.4, Karpagambal Nagar, Mylapore, Chennai 600004 CIN: L17120TN2007PLC065807

Statement of Unaudited (Standalone) Financial Results for the guarter and Nine Month ended 31st December 2023

S.No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Month Ended		Year ended
		31-12-2023	30.09.2023	31-12-2022	31-12-2023	31-12-2022	31-03-2023
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
		Unaudited		Unaudited		Audited	
1	Income						
	a. Revenue from Operations	180.52	193.25	199.37	521.36	617.40	756.33
	b. Other Income	46.28	51.39	40.02	139.49	110.63	146.01
	Total Income	226.80	244.64	239.39	660.85	728.03	902.34
2	Expenditure						
	a. Cost of materials consumed	1.26	-	6.65	4.55	19.53	25.31
	b. Purchase of stock-in-trade	76.60	98.88	75.71	240.42	258.39	299.71
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	14.76	(9.53)	5.37	4.59	4.32	12.63
	d. Employee Benefit Expenses	9.58	10.33	9.15	32.81	25.05	37.34
	e. Finance Cost	335.06	335.06	341.52	1,011.37	1,024.28	1,365.39
	f. Depreciation and amortization expenses	0.41	0.41	0.49	1.23	1.30	1.66
	g. Other Expenses	50.43	54.19	46.94	151.41	144.35	192.20
	Total Expenditure	488.10	489.34	485.83	1,446.38	1,477.22	1,934.24
3	Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax (1-2)	(261.30)	(244.70)	(246.44)	(785.53)	(749.19)	(1,031.90
4	Exceptional items	- 1				-	
5	Profit / (loss) before tax (3+4)	(261.30)	(244.70)	(246.44)	(785.53)	(749.19)	(1,031.90
6	Tax Expense						
	(1) Current tax	11.47	16.38	19.03	37.21	54.98	62.30
	(2) Taxes relating to earlier years		-	-	-		4.68
	(3) Deferred tax	(1.45)	11.80	0.49	3.64	(0.64)	(11.08
7	Net Profit (loss) from continuing operations after tax (5-6)	(271.32)	(272.88)	(265.96)	(826.38)	(803.53)	(1,087.80
8	Other comprehensive income						
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					541 P.	
	- Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations	(0.11)	(0.11)	(0.11)	(0.33)	(0.22)	(0.18
	- Income tax relating to these items	0.02	0.09	(0.03)	0.08	(0.06)	(0.05
	Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	(0.09)	(0.02)	(0.14)	(0.25)	(0.28)	(0.23
9	Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period (9+10)	(271.41)	(272.89)	(266.10)	(826.62)	(803.80)	(1,088.03
10	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Rs.10/- each)	318.85	318.85	318.85	318.85	318.85	318.85
11	Reserve			-	-	-	0.0.00
12	Earnings per share (EPS) Face value of Rs.10/- each						
	Basic and diluted EPS before extraordinary items (not annualised) (in Rs.)	(8.51)	(8.56)	(8.35)	(25.93)	(25.21)	(34.12
	Basic and diluted EPS after extraordinary items (not annualised) (in Rs.)	(8.51)	(8.56)	(8.35)	(25.93)	(25.21)	(34.12

Notes:

1. The above financial results for the quarter ended 31st December 2023 was recommended for approval by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 03-02-2024.

2. The above financial results have been prepared in compliance with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting policies and practices to the extent applicable.

3. The company being the resulting company of demerger scheme of erstwhile Binny Limited, has met the liabilities of the scheme of demerger to fast track the demerger on behalf of binny limited amount to Rs. 9.73 Crores and the same is recoverable from parent Company (Binny limited). The management is confident in recovering the receivable, therefore no provision has been made in the books of accounts.

4. The Company had a pending litigation in the Court of City Civil Judge of Bengaluru, in the form of rent payable by the Company to M/s Square Projects Associates for the Company's show Room at M.G. Road, Bengaluru. The case is decided during the Financial year 22-23 in favour of the Company and the claim for arrears of rent has been rejected by the Honourable Court. However the Company has created provision for possible liability of rent payable to the extent of Rs.13.65 lakhs and for rent damages of Rs.9.60 lakhs in the books of accounts in the respective years itself. The Company is paying property tax for the Show Room at M.G. Road, Bengaluru for the period under litigation and the amount so paid is shown as receivable from M/s Square Projects Associates in the Balance Sheet. Though the case has been decided in Company's favour and in expectation of further litigations, the liability for rent and damages is retained in the books.

4a). The Company is a Resulting Company of the Demerger Scheme of erstwhile Binny Ltd. Subsequent to the Demerger, the Company was not provided with the list of litigations that are pending and for which the Company may become liable. Hence, the liability of the Company, if any, arising out of the settlement of the pending litigations, will be provided for and settled as and when the liability arises.

5. The Company has pending litigation before the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Special Bench (Court I), Chennai (NCLT). The case was filed by M/s. Sheetala Credit Holdings Private Limited and 5 others for oppression and mismanagement in a company's affairs under sections 241, 242 & 244 of the Companies Act, 2013. Counsels of both parties have filed before the Hon'ble NCLT a petition seeking time stating that the mediation process for settlement is going on.

6. Figures of the previous period have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to conform to current period's presentation



For Binny Mills Limited

VR Venkatachalam Chairman